UNITED STATES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

* * * * *x kX X K* %

IN RE: SPRUCE MINE, NO. 1

BEFORE: ADAM R. SASLOW, Chair
Shawn Garvin, Regional Administrator
John Pomponio, Mid-Atlantic Regional
Director
HEARING: Tuesday, May 18, 2010
7:00 p.m.
LOCATION: Civic Center - Charleston, WV
200 Civic Center Drive

Charleston, WV 25301

Reporter: Alicia R. Brant

Any reproduction of this transcript
is prohibited without authorization

by the certifying agency

Sargent's Court Reporting Service, Inc.
(814) 536-8908




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

OPENING REMARKS

By

Shawn Garvin

OPENING REMARKS

By

Adam R. Saslow

TESTIMONY

By
By
By
By
By
By
By
By
By
By
By
By
By
By
By
By
By

By

John McDaniel
Nick Joe Rahall
Danny Chiotos
Denise Giardina
Julian Martin
Wilma Zigmond
Richard Abraham
Wayne Coleman
Sarah Cowgill
Art Kirkendoll
James Milam

Pat Graney
Linda Torre
Stephanie Tyree
Jim Winkler
Bill Bissett
Jim Corsaro

David Gooch

I NDE X

12

14

17

19

20

22

24

26

28

29

33

35

39

40

42

44

12

14

16

18

20

22

23

25

27

29

31

32

34

37

37

40

42

43

45

Sargent's Court Reporting Service, Inc.

(814) 536-8908




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

I NDZE X (Cont.)

TESTIMONY
By Myron Jones 45 46
By Donald Donell 477 49
By Tim Hopkins 49 50
By Briana McElfish 50 51
By John Spencer 51 53
By Danny Vance 53 54
By Junior Walk 54 55
By Diann Kisch 55 57
By Randall Maggard 57 58
By Bill Price 58 60
By Joe Stanley 60 61
By Debbie Thompson 61 62
By Mike Castle 63 64
By Brad Lewis 64 66
By Tom Simpson 66 68
By Jamie Summers-Brown 68 69
By William Durbin 69 70
By Mike Moore 70 72
By Senator Michael Oliverio 72 74
By Bryan Brown 74 76
By Mary Elizabeth Eckerson 76 78
By Thomas Jones 78 79
By Scott Sheppard 79 81
Sargent's Court Reporting Service, Inc.

(814) 536-8908




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

I NDE X (Cont.)
TESTIMONY
By Marilyn Mullens 81 82
By Paula Swearengin 92 84
By Bill Raney 84 85
By Nick Johnson 86 87
By Thornton Newlon 87 89
By Mark Rowe 89 91
By Steve Roberts 91 93
By Chad Story 93 94
By David Wilder 94 95
By Robin Blakeman 95 96
By Jason Bostic 97 98
By Monty Boyd 99 100
By Donald Gibson 100 101
By Chris Hamilton 101 103
By Senator Ron Stollings 103 104
By Erkan Esmer, Ph.D., P. 105 106
By Steven Keen 106 107
By Chris Shepherd 107 109
By Vivian Stockman 110 111
By Christopher Trent 111 112
By George Ferrell 112 113
By Allen Johnson 113 114
By Chasity Mullins 114 115
Sargent's Court Reporting Service, Inc.

(814) 536-8908




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

I NDE X (Cont.)

TESTIMONY
By Barbara Altizer 115 116
By April Bond (phonetic) 116 117
By Terry Headley 117 119
By Elliot Maynard 119 120
By Bill Reid 120 122
By Debrina Williams 122 123
By Robert Goodwin 124 125
By John Dawson 125 126
By Matthew Noerpel 126 127
By Michael Morrison 127 128
By Fred Joseph 128 129
By Scott McGilray 129 130
By Aaron Smith 131 132
By Keith Best 132 133
By E1li Rouse 133 135
By Laura Steepleton 135 136
By Unidentified Speaker 136 137
By Brian Sutphin 137

CLOSING STATEMENT
By Adam R. Saslow 137 138

CERTIFICATE 139

Sargent's Court Reporting Service, Inc.

(814) 536-8908




