UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY * * * * * * * * * IN RE: SPRUCE MINE, NO. 1 * * * * * * ADAM R. SASLOW, Chair BEFORE: Shawn Garvin, Regional Administrator John Pomponio, Mid-Atlantic Regional Director Tuesday, May 18, 2010 HEARING: 7:00 p.m. LOCATION: Civic Center - Charleston, WV 200 Civic Center Drive Charleston, WV 25301 Reporter: Alicia R. Brant Any reproduction of this transcript is prohibited without authorization by the certifying agency

> Sargent's Court Reporting Service, Inc. (814) 536-8908

		2
1	I N D E X	
2		
3	OPENING REMARKS	
4	By Shawn Garvin	6 - 8
5	OPENING REMARKS	
6	By Adam R. Saslow	8 - 12
7	TESTIMONY	
8	By John McDaniel	12 - 14
9	By Nick Joe Rahall	14 - 16
10	By Danny Chiotos	17 - 18
11	By Denise Giardina	19 - 20
12	By Julian Martin	20 - 22
13	By Wilma Zigmond	22 - 23
14	By Richard Abraham	24 - 25
15	By Wayne Coleman	26 - 27
16	By Sarah Cowgill	28 - 29
17	By Art Kirkendoll	29 - 31
18	By James Milam	32
19	By Pat Graney	33 - 34
20	By Linda Torre	35 - 37
21	By Stephanie Tyree	37
22	By Jim Winkler	39 - 40
23	By Bill Bissett	40 - 42
24	By Jim Corsaro	42 - 43
25	By David Gooch	44 - 45

Sargent's Court Reporting Service, Inc. (814) 536-8908

						3
1		I N D E X (Cont.)				
2	TESTIN	IONY				
3	Ву	Myron Jones	45	_	46	
4	Ву	Donald Donell	47	_	49	
5	Ву	Tim Hopkins	49	_	50	
6	Ву	Briana McElfish	50	_	51	
7	Ву	John Spencer	51	_	53	
8	Ву	Danny Vance	53	_	54	
9	Ву	Junior Walk	54	_	55	
10	Ву	Diann Kisch	55	_	57	
11	Ву	Randall Maggard	57	_	58	
12	Ву	Bill Price	58	-	60	
13	Ву	Joe Stanley	60	-	61	
14	Ву	Debbie Thompson	61	-	62	
15	Ву	Mike Castle	63	-	64	
16	Ву	Brad Lewis	64	-	66	
17	Ву	Tom Simpson	66	-	68	
18	Ву	Jamie Summers-Brown	68	-	69	
19	Ву	William Durbin	69	-	70	
20	Ву	Mike Moore	70	-	72	
21	Ву	Senator Michael Oliverio	72	-	74	
22	Ву	Bryan Brown	74	-	76	
23	Ву	Mary Elizabeth Eckerson	76	_	78	
24	Ву	Thomas Jones	78	_	79	
25	Ву	Scott Sheppard	79	_	81	

Sargent's Court Reporting Service, Inc. (814) 536-8908

					4
1		I N D E X (Cont.)			
2	TESTIN	ΊΟΝΥ			
3	Ву	Marilyn Mullens	81	-	82
4	Ву	Paula Swearengin	92	-	84
5	Ву	Bill Raney	84	_	85
6	Ву	Nick Johnson	86	-	87
7	Ву	Thornton Newlon	87	-	89
8	Ву	Mark Rowe	89	-	91
9	Ву	Steve Roberts	91	-	93
10	Ву	Chad Story	93	-	94
11	Ву	David Wilder	94	-	95
12	Ву	Robin Blakeman	95	_	96
13	Ву	Jason Bostic	97	-	98
14	Ву	Monty Boyd	99	-	100
15	Ву	Donald Gibson	100	-	101
16	Ву	Chris Hamilton	101	-	103
17	Ву	Senator Ron Stollings	103	-	104
18	Ву	Erkan Esmer, Ph.D., P.E.	105	-	106
19	Ву	Steven Keen	106	-	107
20	Ву	Chris Shepherd	107	_	109
21	Ву	Vivian Stockman	110	_	111
22	Ву	Christopher Trent	111	_	112
23	Ву	George Ferrell	112	_	113
24	Ву	Allen Johnson	113	-	114
25	Ву	Chasity Mullins	114	-	115

Г

					5
1		I N D E X (Cont.)			
2	TESTIN	MONY			
3	Ву	Barbara Altizer	115	_	116
4	Ву	April Bond (phonetic)	116	-	117
5	Ву	Terry Headley	117	-	119
6	Ву	Elliot Maynard	119	-	120
7	Ву	Bill Reid	120	-	122
8	Ву	Debrina Williams	122	-	123
9	Ву	Robert Goodwin	124	-	125
10	Ву	John Dawson	125	-	126
11	Ву	Matthew Noerpel	126	-	127
12	Ву	Michael Morrison	127	-	128
13	Ву	Fred Joseph	128	-	129
14	Ву	Scott McGilray	129	-	130
15	Ву	Aaron Smith	131	-	132
16	Ву	Keith Best	132	-	133
17	Ву	Eli Rouse	133	-	135
18	Ву	Laura Steepleton	135	-	136
19	Ву	Unidentified Speaker	136	-	137
20	Ву	Brian Sutphin			137
21	CLOSI	NG STATEMENT			
22	Ву	Adam R. Saslow	137	-	138
23	CERTI	FICATE			139
24					
25					